
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Emma Sullivan 
 (Tel: 01443 864420   Email: sullie@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 13th July 2023 

 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
A multi-locational meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be held in Penallta House and via 
Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 20th July, 2023 at 5.00 pm to consider the matters contained in the 

following agenda.  Councillors and the public wishing to speak on any item can do so by making a request 
to the Chair.  You are also welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, both these requests require a minimum 
notice period of 3 working days.  A simultaneous translation will be provided on request.   
 
Members of the public or Press may attend in person at Penallta House or may view the meeting live via 
the following link: https://civico.net/caerphilly  
 
 

 

This meeting will be live-streamed and a recording made available to view via the Council’s website, 
except for discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those 
individuals speaking will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk 

 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://civico.net/caerphilly
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/


2  Declarations of Interest.   
 
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 
 

To receive and consider the following report: - 
 
3  Corporate Performance Assessment End of Year Report 2022/23. 

1 - 172 
 

 
 
 
Circulation: 
 
Councillors M.A. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, C. Bishop, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-Dawson, 

R. Chapman, Mrs P. Cook, D. Cushing, C.J. Cuss, D.T. Davies, N. Dix, G. Ead, C. Elsbury, G. Enright, 
K. Etheridge, M. Evans, A. Farina-Childs, Mrs C. Forehead, E. Forehead, A. Gair, C.J. Gordon, D. Harse, 
T. Heron, A. Hussey, D. Ingram-Jones, M.P. James, L. Jeremiah, G. Johnston, S. Kent, A. Leonard, 
C.P. Mann, A. McConnell, B. Miles, B. Owen, T. Parry, L. Phipps, M. Powell, D.W.R. Preece, 
Mrs D. Price, H. Pritchard, J.A. Pritchard, J. Rao, J. Reed, J.E. Roberts, S. Skivens, E. Stenner, J. Taylor, 
C. Thomas, A. Whitcombe, L.G. Whittle, S. Williams, W. Williams, J. Winslade, K. Woodland and 
C. Wright 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 
Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. 
For further information on how we process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy 

Notice on our website or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 

JOINT SCRUTINY – 20TH JULY 2023 
 
   
SUBJECT:   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT END OF  

  YEAR REPORT 2022/23 
 

REPORT BY:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE         
                        SERVICES 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To present Joint Scrutiny with the Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) which 
is part of the Council’s Performance Framework. 

 
1.2 The CPA provides summary of information and analysis for the period April 

2022 to March 2023.  The CPA forms part of the overall Council ‘self-assessment’ 

activity, of which members are invited to discuss, challenge, and scrutinise the 
information in the CPA.  

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The Council’s Performance Framework was endorsed by Cabinet in February 2020 

and this report introduces one of the key components of the Framework, the 
Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA). The CPA is a ‘self-assessment’ of the 
Authority’s progress across a wide range of information types .  The CPA is an 
opportunity for members to ask, how well we are performing? and what evidence are 
we using to determine this. 

 

2.2 As part of the Performance Framework, this report presents to Joint Scrutiny the CPA 
attached as Appendix 1 for the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
 

2.3 Beneath the CPA are the Directorate Performance Assessments (DPA) which are 
detailed sources of information for each Directorate. Information from the DPA’s is 
fed up into the CPA.  The DPA’s for the period April 2022 to March 2023 are also 
attached as supporting information (Appendices 2 - 6). 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members review the CPA and discuss, challenge, and scrutinise the information 

contained within.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 Members are involved in the ‘self-assessment’ process by scrutinising the 

information within the CPA.  This also supports the principles within the new section 
(Part 6, Chapter 1) of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which 
provides for a new performance and governance regime for principal councils. 

 
4.2 Statutory guidance for local authorities says that council executives should welcome 

and encourage scrutiny inquiries to make recommendations for system 
improvements. The aim is to support councils to build on e
[...]
tand how they fit and to be recognised for the 
part the play in delivering the Council’s objectives.  

 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions were thought to be required in this report.   

 
7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

7.1 This report is for information and has no decision-making requests, so the Council full 
Integrated Impact Assessment process does not to be applied.  Information on 
equalities and Welsh language will be included appropriately within the DPA's and 
CPA as part of a picture of Directorate’s self-assessments. 

 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications within this report, however the CPA and the DPA’s 

have sections called ‘resources’ that include relevant budget out turns as part of the 

Page 3



overall self-assessment of each directorate. 
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no personnel implications within this report, however the CPA and the 

DPA’s have sections called ‘resources’ that provide data on a range of workforce 
information. 

 
 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

 
10.1 Any consultation responses have been included within this report.  
 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  

 
11.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021  
 
 
Author:  Ros Roberts, Business Improvement Manager, roberr@caerphilly.gov.uk  
 
Consultees: Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive 
 Dave Street, Deputy Chief Executive 

Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director of Education and Corporate Services 
 Mark S. Williams, Corporate Director Communities 

Gareth Jenkins, Assistant Director Children's Services 
 Jo Williams, Assistant Director Adult Services           

                        Sue Richards, Head of Education Planning and Strategy 
Steve Harris, Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer 
Kathryn Peters, Corporate Policy Manager 
Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet member Finance and Performance 
Joanna Pearce, Business Improvement Officer 
Ioan Richards, Business Improvement Officer 

 
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 Corporate Performance Assessment (April 2022 – March 2023) 
Appendix 2 Directorate Performance Assessment for Economy and Environment  

 (April 2022 – March 2023) 
Appendix 3 Corporate Performance Assessment for Caerphilly Homes 

(April 2022 – March 2023) 
Appendix 4 Corporate Performance Assessment for Social Services 

(April 2022 – March 2023) 
Appendix 5 Corporate Performance Assessment for Education 

(April 2022 – March 2023) 
Appendix 6 Corporate Performance Assessment for Corporate Services 
  (April 2022 – March 2023) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) End of year Update 2022/23
 End of Year Summary from the Chief Executive 2022/23

The last twelve months has been very challenging for our citizens, our communities, and our organisation.  The impact of the cost-of-living crisis, post Covid impact, the climate and humanitarian crisis has made this a very challenging environment in which to operate. The 
demands for our services and the complexity of those demands provides firm evidence that the civic leadership role of the Council and the services which we provide and enable, are needed more now than ever. This increasing demand, however, is set within a financial 
climate that over the medium term will require us to deliver more for less and operate differently.  

We recognise the Council needs to evolve to ensure it remains fit for purpose and sustainable over the medium to long term. Unlike many of our neighbouring Councils, we have chosen not to simply salami slice our services and shrink our organisation. We have embarked 
upon an alternative approach which focuses upon realising financial savings through becoming more efficient and effective as a Council and re-shaping our services using different approaches, to enable us to continue to deliver the much-needed services, for and with our 
residents. 

This approach is far from easy, it is the largest organisational change programme we have ever delivered.  Whilst progress initially was hindered due to our collective focus upon the Covid pandemic and more recently its recovery, through doing the right things we aim to take 
out significant financial savings. There is now a sense of urgency and pace required to make this happen as just under £50m savings are required over the next 2 years, which is a massive number, especially when you consider we have already taken £100m savings over the 
last 10 years! 
Having built the foundations of the new operating model over the last 12 months, the focus is now upon delivery. Evolving our organisation to ensure it is sustainable over the longer term, whilst still delivering the “day job” is a challenge we are juggling. We know we will need 
some assistance along the way, from both a capability and capacity perspective, but the focus remains upon investing to evolve our services. 
The emerging Corporate Plan which will be considered by Council during Autumn 2023, will bring further focus and synergy to the transformation programme. Binding the whole organisation and elected members to a set of shared priorities and outcomes for the next 5 years. 
The skills, staff and financial resources will be aligned to these shared outcomes, binding the organisation together, further reinforcing our shared purpose and values. 

Whilst we have one eye set firmly on the future, we certainly have not taken our eye off the ball with the current challenges and ambitions we have and there have been many achievements with much learning captured and shared along the way.           

The Council’s Placeshaping Capital investment programme is progressing well. Using the £30m of Council Capital funding to lever further funding opportunities, many key projects are progressing, including:     
• New secondary, primary and Welsh medium schools provision with integrated leisure, library and community use. 
• New build passive, energy efficient, social housing, creating new sustainable communities. 
• Integrated public service
[...]
onths, however, our figures remain below pre-covid levels. Again, this is an area we are managing and monitoring closely. 

School exclusions and NEETS (children not in education, employment and training) are other areas of concern and we continue to work with our schools to provide various forms of alternative interventions to improve current performance.

Our economic performance as a local area and region remains a priority for us and the emergence of the Cardiff Capital Region Economic strategy, coupled with our local regeneration and economic strategies will bring further progress in this area over the forthcoming year. 
Our comprehensive and successful events programme has brought much needed energy, emphasis and cohesion to our communities and town centres over the past year. Our events programme for the next year looks equally exciting and ambitious. 

In summary, the past twelve months has brought significant progress across several areas aligned to our corporate plan objectives. Through our corporate performance assessment and departmental performance assessments, we fully understand and are addressing our 
areas of improvement. 

The self-evaluation and understanding we have gained as an organisation and our communities was once again reinforced with our annual corporate regulator performance assessment, confirming our place as a resilient, confident, and high performing local authority. 

The forthcoming years undoubtedly will require us to flex, focus and facilitate but we are well-prepared to meet these uncertainties together and bring a welcomed certainty to the people and place of Caerphilly, as we continue to deliver together as TeamCaerphilly.         

1

P
age 5

Appendix 1



Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) End of year 
Update 2022/23

Directorate/Service Division

Revised
Budget
2022-23

£

Projected
Outturn
2022-23

£

(Overspend) / 
Underspend   

2022-23
£

160,975,503 164,064,083 (3,088,580)

112,711,643 111,730,650 980,993

50,979,9
[...]
nificant impact on our ability to support front 
line services and address decarbonisation as well as succession planning and continuity of service delivery across many other services.  
By nature of our front-facing and diversity of services delivered, we rely heavily on public feedback, for example, see the Customer compliments and complaints data.
Public consultation has been  limited these past two years, however, intelligence gathered through the Public Services Board wider region public engagements, our compliments and complaints trends and feedback, direct service contacts, and recent 
'what matters to you' programme, all provide us with sufficient knowledge to understand any areas for improvement.   

Some of our key challenges and opportunities for 2022-23 are:
•  Delivery of the New Local Development Plan                                                                                                                                                                        •   Asset rationalisation facilitated by the agile working agenda                             
•  Welsh Government Recycling Targets and delivery of a new Recyc                                                                                                                                 •   Development of a new Economic Regeneration Strategy for the County Borough
•  Transport Modal Shift, Valley Lines Improvements and Active Travel                                                                                                                            •   Delivery of the suite of Placeshaping projects
•  Post Covid Economic Recovery and targeted regeneration activities.                                                                                                                             •	   Progressing the improvements to the A469 at Troed-rhiw-fuwch
•  Climate Change and Decarbonisation
•  Recruitment and Retention              
•  Replacement European Funding (Levelling Up and Sha
[...]
tive 6  Support citizens to remain independent and improve their well-being - for more information please refer to the Social Services DPA

CORPORATE SERVICES - Directorate Performance Assessment (DPA) - 2022.23 End of Year Update 24 of 24

P
age 172

http://[s9l0];/

	Agenda
	3 Corporate Performance Assessment End of Year Report 2022/23.
	Appendix 1
	CE Summary
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	CMT Risk
	SA action plan

	Appendix 2
	Homepage
	Dir Summary
	Dir Actions
	Dir Priorities
	Priorities
	Performance
	Customer
	Resources
	Risks
	Well-being Objectives
	Base Data - Performance
	PAM's
	Ex.Compliments
	Base Data - Resources
	Look Up

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Homepage
	Directors Self-Assessment
	Self-assessment Actions
	Priorities
	Performance
	Customer
	Resources - Staff
	Resources - Finance & Assets
	Risk Register
	WBO's







Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE 

AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY 20TH JULY 2023 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G. Johnston – Chair  
 

Councillors: 
 

M. Adams, E.M. Aldworth, C. Bishop, M. Chacon-Dawson, R. Chapman, C.J. Cuss,  
D.T. Davies MBE, G. Ead, G. Enright, K. Etheridge, M. Evans, A. Farina-Childs,  
C. Forehead, J.E. Fussell, C. Gordon, D. Harse, T. Heron, D. Ingram-Jones, M. 
James, L. Jeremiah, A. Leonard, C. P. Mann, A. McConnell, B. Owen, T. Parry, M. 
Powell, D.W.R. Preece, H. Pritchard, J.A. Pritchard, J. Rao, J.E. Roberts, S. Skivens, 
C. Thomas, L.G. Whittle, S. Williams, W. Williams, K. Woodland 

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors S. Morgan (Leader of Council), S. Cook (Housing), E. Forehead (Social 
Care), N. George (Corporate Services, Property and Highways), P. Leonard (Planning 
and Public Protection), C. Morgan (Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces), J. Pritchard 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Prosperity, Regeneration and Climate 
Change), Mrs E. Stenner (Finance and Performance) 
 

Together with: 
 

C. Harrhy (Chief Executive), R. Edmunds (Corporate Director Education and 
Corporate Services), M.S. Williams (Corporate Director for Economy and 
Environment), S. Harris (Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer), R. Tranter (Head 
of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), G. Jenkins (Deputy Director Social Services 
- Children Services), J. Williams (Deputy Director Social Services - Adult Services), K. 
Cole (Chief Education Officer), R. Kyte (Head of Planning and Regeneration), M. Lloyd 
(Head of Infrastructure), L. Lucas (Head of Customer and Digital Services), S. 
Richards (Head of Education Planning and Strategy and Head of Transformation ), N. 
Taylor-Williams (Head of Housing), B. Winstanley (Head of Property), S. Ellis (Lead for 
Inclusion and ALN), S. Mutch (Early Years Manager), P. O’Neill (Senior Youth 
Services Manager), J. Pearce (Business Improvement Officer), L. Pine (Lead 
Education Welfare Officer), R. Roberts (Business Improvement Manager), P. Warren 
(Strategic Lead for School Improvement), C. Forbes-Thompson (Scrutiny Manager), E. 
Sullivan (Senior Committee Services Officer). R. Barrett (Minute Taker) 

 
 
 
 



Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu – Dydd Iau, 20 Gorffennaf 2023 
 

2 

Non-Scrutiny Committee Members: 
 
Councillors R. Saralis, J. Simmonds 

 

RECORDING, FILMING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed and 
recorded and would be made available following the meeting via the Council’s website 
– Click Here to View.  Members were advised that voting on decisions would be taken 
via Microsoft Forms.   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Angel, A. Broughton-Pettit,  
P. Cook, D. Cushing, N. Dix, C. Elsbury, A. Gair, A. Hussey, J. Jones, S. Kent, B. 
Miles, L. Phipps, D. Price, J. Reed, J. Scriven, A. Whitcombe, J. Winslade and C. 
Wright and D. Street (Deputy Chief Executive). 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 
course of the meeting.   

 
 

REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
 Consideration was given to the following report. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT END OF YEAR REPORT 2022/23 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report, which 

presented the Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) for 2022/23 which is part of 
the Council’s Performance Framework.  The CPA, which was attached at Appendix 1 
of the report, is a self-assessment of the Authority’s progress across a wide range of 
information types and provides a summary of information and analysis for the period 
April 2022 to March 2023.  The CPA forms part of the overall Council ‘self-assessment’ 
activity, and the Joint Scrutiny Committee were invited to discuss, challenge, and 
scrutinise the information in the CPA. 

 
The Chief Executive provided an overview of the Authority’s performance during 2022-
23 and reminded Members of the challenges that the Council continues to face.  The 
impact of the cost-of-living crisis, the post-COVID economic climate and humanitarian 
crisis has made this a very challenging operating environment. Members were advised 
that the Authority continues to face overwhelming demand for its services and is 
balancing these demands against the continuing financial challenges, with 
approximately £50m of budget savings needed over the next two years.  Council has 
given a firm commitment to retain its services and its staff, and to do this, the Authority 
must work differently.   
 
Members were reminded that this was the biggest organisational change that the 
Council has faced and will require some difficult decisions being made going forward. 

https://civico.net/caerphilly


Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu – Dydd Iau, 20 Gorffennaf 2023 
 

3 

The programme of change will ensure that the Authority remains fit for purpose over 
the longer term, and the emerging Corporate Plan to be considered by Council in the 
autumn will bring further synergy to the transformation programme through a shared 
set of priorities and outcomes for the next five years, aligning staff and finances and 
further reinforcing shared purpose and values. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee were provided with an overview of the key achievements 
and progress made across the Authority during 2023.  Details of these were set out in 
the summary at Appendix 1 of the report.  Members were advised that the past 12 
months has seen significant progress across several areas aligned to the Corporate 
Plan objectives.  Through the Corporate Performance Assessment and departmental 
performance assessments, the Authority fully understands and are addressing areas 
of improvement. Going forward the Authority will need to flex, focus and facilitate 
change, but CCBC are well-prepared to meet these uncertainties together as the 
Council continues to deliver together as Team Caerphilly. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee then received an overview from Officers regarding 
performance across each of their directorates (Economy and Environment, Social 
Services, Housing, Corporate Services and Education).  Further details of the 
individual Directorate Performance Assessments were contained in Appendices 2-6 of 
the report.  Members noted details of the Directors Self-Assessment – Learning 
Summary, including a general summary of performance, the key challenges and 
opportunities for 2022-23, what went well and what did not go so well and the reasons 
for both, the learning gained, the impact and difference made in delivering these 
objectives, and future actions planned to ensure that the directorate is meeting 
performance requirements.  Officers placed on record their thanks to colleagues for 
their achievements during this challenging period. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee discussed the report and raised the following queries 
and comments in relation to performance across the respective directorates. 
 
Social Services 

 
A Member raised a query regarding the interaction and cooperation between Social 
Services and the Health Service in respect of hospital discharges.  Officers gave 
assurances that the Council is working together with its partners, including 
neighbouring authorities and the Health Board to address the issues around hospital 
discharge.  Members also received an overview of the new system of delayed 
pathways of care reporting, which allows the Council to identify any issues around an 
individual’s discharge, develop an action plan to address these issues in a wider 
sense, and achieve the best possible outcome for individuals in terms of the most 
appropriate care.   

 
Clarification was sought on the relationship between the Caerphilly Cares service and 
the Voluntary Sector.  Officers confirmed that extensive discussions are being held 
between the Regional Partnership Board and the third sector to ensure they are able 
to secure as much grant allocation and Regional Integrated funding as possible and 
bridge some of these funding gaps.  Members were also advised that a review of the 
Caerphilly Cares is planned, which will examine whether there is any duplication or 
overlap of services with the voluntary sector.   

 
Education  
 

A Member asked how the Authority measures and monitors school performance since 
the removal of the league tables.  Members were advised that there has been a shift in 



Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu – Dydd Iau, 20 Gorffennaf 2023 
 

4 

how performance is measured, and the Authority now uses a range of data to 
determine how effective a school is.  The Authority looks at attainment within the 
context of progress, measures how learners perform at their individual starting points 
and measures the progress that they make on their educational journey.   Attendance 
and exclusion data also allows the Authority to make qualitative evaluations around the 
provision and experiences that children receive and allows for a more nuanced 
approach in terms of understanding the effectiveness of a school.  The Authority also 
examines the dialogue that it has with schools, such as professional discussions to 
gauge success and inclusivity, and now places more emphasis on wellbeing as a 
major part of learning and progression. 
 
A Member referred to the new Centre for Vulnerable Learners (CVL) at Pontllanfraith 
and asked how much of a stepchange would this have for pupils requiring extra 
support.  Officers confirmed that this would be significant in reinforcing the Council’s 
vision around ensuring that all children and young people have their needs met in 
provision that is suitable and appropriate for them.  It was confirmed that once the 
Centre is opened, Officers would be able to share more information about the progress 
that these children and young people are making. 
 
A Member asked when behaviour support would come return to face-to-face sessions.  
Officers confirmed that a review of behaviour support has recently been undertaken, 
and they will be meeting with colleagues in the Behaviour Support Team in the new 
academic year to evaluate the outcome of that review and look at how the resource is 
best utilised.  Further information would then be available following these discussions.  
It was emphasised that school support around wellbeing, welfare, and behaviour 
involves a range of departments, including the Educational Psychology service and the 
Education Welfare Service, with these departments working together to support 
schools with the issues that have been raised since the pandemic.  
 
One Member highlighted the new Universal Free School Meals approach and stated 
that the Authority should be proud of the work achieved in rolling this initiative out to 
every primary school across the county borough.   

 
Corporate Services 

 

A Member asked what the Authority are doing to ensure the retention of staff, in view 
of the competitive salaries available for similar positions across other local authorities.  
Officers confirmed that the Authority has a robust evaluation process for all posts, and 
in cases where there are issues around recruitment and retention and the Council can 
evidence that other employers are paying more for the same job, there is the 
opportunity to apply a market supplement to the post to match the salaries of other 
organisations.   
 
A Member asked if the productivity of staff working from home is monitored and gave 
examples of difficulties when trying to contact some departments.  Officers gave 
assurances that all staff are monitored on their outcomes by way of a robust 
performance management system.  In terms of phone calls, Members are encouraged 
to contact the Council’s Contact Centre to ensure that these calls are properly directed 
and logged.  It was also recommended that Members email Officers so that they have 
a written record of their enquiry.  Members were also invited to contact the relevant 
Head of Service or Corporate Director if they are experiencing difficulties in reaching a 
particular service area. 

 
Economy and Environment 

 



Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu – Dydd Iau, 20 Gorffennaf 2023 
 

5 

A Member asked what the Authority are doing to address weed growth across the 
county borough.  Officers explained due to austerity measures approximately £2m has 
been removed from the cleansing and grounds maintenance budget, however it was 
recognised that had been an impact on visual amenity as a result.  Officers confirmed 
that the Council had reintroduced an additional weed spray for 2022/23, although 
mechanical sweeping had also been reduced as part of these savings which had 
impacted on weed growth in highways channels.   
 
A query was received regarding public perception around highways repairs, and 
Officers explained that the Authority the maintenance of the highways network was a 
priority and included preventative maintenance, predominantly on the A and B roads, 
and assurances were given that the road network is generally in a good condition.   
However, the Authority also has around 70% of roads on the unclassified network, 
which includes all residential streets and lanes, which are not met to this degree, but 
roads with the highest usage will be targeted to maintain them to the best possible 
standard.  Work is being done at both WG and UK level to demonstrate the issues 
around ongoing maintenance and the problems being faced for future generations in 
view of the many layers of tarmac deteriorating underneath the road surface.  For now, 
the Authority’s focus is to preserve the road network as much as possible and 
particularly focus on the high usage areas to ensure that the travelling public receive 
the best service possible. 
 
A Member queried if grass cutting in playgrounds is being prioritised. The Joint 
Scrutiny Committee were reminded of the “No Mow May” initiative which was trialled 
this year and is now being reviewed.  A further Members Seminar will be held later in 
the year regarding this initiative.  It was noted that the grounds maintenance teams 
have been catching up with this backlog of grass-cutting, and they should be caught 
up by the end of the month and will then begin the second cut cycle.  
 
A Member highlighted issues with littering across certain bypasses in the county 
borough and suggested that this is having a reputational impact on the Authority’s 
cleanliness levels.  The Member stated that this issue is exacerbated by falling waste 
from commercial skips and suggested there should be an enforcement process to 
make skip companies responsible for this issue.  Officers countered this view and 
explained that these roads are difficult to clean due to the traffic management needed.  
They acknowledged that skip companies could contribute to this issue but explained 
that this issue is difficult to tackle and enforce and would require a multi-agency 
approach as only the police have the powers to stop a vehicle.   There is no legal 
requirement for skip companies to clear routes and any onus would be on the skip 
driver themselves to clear fallen waste. 
 
Housing 
 

A Member asked what the Authority are doing to prevent homelessness as a result of 
the cost-of-living crisis and housing crisis.  Officers explained that Caerphilly Homes’ 
Tenancy Support Team aims to support those council tenants facing financial 
difficulties to help them retain their tenancy.  This support can include signposting 
tenants to additional packages of support that may be available, and the Authority 
have been able to secure an additional £3m of benefits to address some of these cost-
of-living pressures.  Where individuals present as homeless, Caerphilly Homes have 
been able to support them by enabling them to find alternative accommodation.   
 
A query was raised regarding empty properties and Officers outlined the work of the 
Empty Homes Team, who have brought 104 properties back into beneficial use over 
the past year.  Members were invited to contact the team if they are aware of any 



Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu – Dydd Iau, 20 Gorffennaf 2023 
 

6 

properties that might be suitable for this scheme.  A Member also queried the use of 
bed and breakfast premises (B&Bs) as temporary accommodation and asked if the 
Authority were looking to provide alternatives, given budget cost pressures.  Officers 
emphasised that B&Bs are used as a last resort, and Caerphilly Homes will firstly look 
to work with private landlords and its partners across the Caerphilly Keys initiative.   

 
Having fully considered the report, the Joint Scrutiny Committee reviewed, discussed, 
challenged and scrutinised the Corporate Performance Assessment.   

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive, Directors and Heads of Service for responding 
to the queries raised, and placed on record the Committee’s thanks to all staff for the 
work that they do in continuing to deliver Council services, particularly in view of the 
challenges around austerity, post-Covid recovery, the cost-of-living crisis and budget 
savings. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.36 p.m. 

  
 


